CENTRAL SYDNEY PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2016
SECTION 96(2) APPLICATION: 1 ELGER STREET - 8 ELGER STREET - 5010 ELGER STREET - 3 WENTWORTH STREET - 83 BAY STREET
AND 14 COWPER STREET GLEBE - GLEBE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT
12561706
ITEM 6. SECTION 96(2) APPLICATION: 1 ELGER STREET - 8 ELGER
STREET - 5010 ELGER STREET - 3 WENTWORTH STREET - 83 BAY
STREET AND 14 COWPER STREET GLEBE - GLEBE AFFORDABLE
HOUSING PROJECT

VACANT DWELLINGS DEMOLISHED)
Also known by the applicant as 85 Bay Street, GLEBE NSW 2037, 24-26 Cowper
Street, GLEBE NSW 2037, 46-48 Cowper Street, GLEBE NSW 2037, 1 & 19
Wentworth Street, GLEBE NSW 2037, and 1, 2, & 3 Stirling Street, GLEBE NSW
2037;
(B) the amendment of the following conditions (with modifications shown in bold italics
(additions) and strikethrough (deletions), as follows
(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT
(a) Stage 1 development consent is granted only for:
(i) building envelopes for the four development blocks - Block A,
Block B, Block C and Block D;
(ii) basement car parking;
(iii) relocation of Stirling Street; and
(iv) a park to the south of Elger Street
as detailed in the following drawings prepared by DEM and submitted
with Development Application D/2013/412 dated 1 April 2013
CENTRAL SYDNEY PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2016
SECTION 96(2) APPLICATION: 1 ELGER STREET - 8 ELGER STREET - 5010 ELGER STREET - 3 WENTWORTH STREET - 83 BAY STREET
AND 14 COWPER STREET GLEBE - GLEBE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT
12561706

Affordable Housing Project” for public authority and community consultation;
and
(b) “Draft Sydney Development Control Plan (DCP) 2010 - Glebe Affordable
Housing Project” for public exhibition.
15. On 1 July 2011, the Local Environmental Plan (Glebe Affordable Housing Project)
2011 and the Sydney Development Control Plan 2011 - Glebe Affordable Housing
Project commenced operation.  These plans varied the draft controls to reflect
revised concept plans lodged by Housing NSW.  These site specific LEP and DCP
controls remain in force.
16. Sydney LEP 2012 and DCP 2012 do not apply.
Relevant Applications
17. On 7 March 2011, Development Application D/2010/2114 was approved.  This
consent allowed demolition of all 15 existing residential flat buildings, removal of
existing trees and remediation of the site associated with the Glebe Affordable
Housing Project.
18. On 2 August 2011, Development Application D/2011/803 seeking consent for
demolition of Elger Street, remediation of ground beneath Elger Street and sub-
division of the entire site was withdrawn.
19. On 1 December 2011, Stage 1 Development Application D/2011/1245 was
approved.  This application was for the Glebe Affordable Housing Project with
concept plans detailing 6 building envelopes, between 6 and 10 storeys comprising
a total of 493 units (250 market dwellings,153 social, 90 affordable) approximately
504sqm of retail space and basement parking for 175 cars.  Public domain works
include the extension of Elger Street, the relocation of Stirling Street and the creation
of a park fronting Elger Street.  This consent was subsequently surrendered on 1
December 2015.
20. On 19 December 2011, Development Application D/2011/1650 for demolition of
Elger Street, remediation of ground beneath Elger Street and sub-division of the
entire site was withdrawn.
21. On 8 August 2013, Stage 1 Development Application D/2013/412 was approved.
This application was a concept proposal for the GAHP bounded by Wentworth

of a park on Elger Street.  A copy of the Notice of Determination of this application
may be found at Attachment A.
CENTRAL SYDNEY PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 JUNE 2016
SECTION 96(2) APPLICATION: 1 ELGER STREET - 8 ELGER STREET - 5010 ELGER STREET - 3 WENTWORTH STREET - 83 BAY STREET
AND 14 COWPER STREET GLEBE - GLEBE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROJECT
12561706
Figure 3: Approved Stage 1 DA “Housing Type Distribution” Plan and Block Diagram
22. On 16 September 2014, under delegated authority of the Land and Housing
Corporation’s (LAHC) General Manager Strategy, approval was provided for an
activity comprising subdivision of land and creation of roads under Part 5 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  The approval was to support
the progression of works under the Stage 1 approval D/2013/412.  The works
included bulk earthworks, construction of stormwater and drainage, road works
including the realignment of Stirling Street and extension of Elger Street to Bay
Street, public domain works and landscaping, and utility services.
23. On 29 June 2015, Development Application D/2015/573 was approved for the
removal of 13 street trees (5 in Cowper Street and 8 in Wentworth Street).
Social Housing DA
24. On 11 December 2015, Development Application D/2015/1794 was lodged.  This
Stage 2 DA is for ‘social housing’ and comprises excavation and construction of a
part 5/part 6 storey residential flat building (Block B) comprising a total of 48 units,
community room, communal open space, landscaping, and excavation, and
construction of a part 6/part 9 storey residential flat building (Block D) comprising